# OP \$90.00.00 76534175

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI86763

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
TREE ISLAND WIRE (USA), INC.		12/31/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION CANADA
Street Address:	40 King Street West
City:	Toronto
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5H 3Y2
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: CANADA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2862402	K-LATH
Registration Number:	3299200	ТІ
Registration Number:	3438054	TRUE SPEC NAIL IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4168657048

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (416)307-4042

Email: peter.giddens@mcmillan.ca

**Correspondent Name:** Mr. Peter Giddens McMillan LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, Suite 4400

Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5J 2T3

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter Giddens **SIGNATURE:** Peter Giddens **DATE SIGNED:** 03/12/2024

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=EXECUTED - Confirmation of Collateral Agent Name Change Agreement-Change of Name from Wachovia Capital to Wells Fargo for Tree Island IP (003)#page1.tif

source=EXECUTED - Confirmation of Collateral Agent Name Change Agreement-Change of Name from Wachovia Capital to Wells Fargo for Tree Island IP (003)#page2.tif

source=EXECUTED - Confirmation of Collateral Agent Name Change Agreement-Change of Name from Wachovia Capital to Wells Fargo for Tree Island IP (003)#page3.tif

source=EXECUTED - Confirmation of Collateral Agent Name Change Agreement-Change of Name from Wachovia Capital to Wells Fargo for Tree Island IP (003)#page4.tif

### CONFIRMATION OF CHANGE OF NAME OF COLLATERAL AGENT FOR SECURED LENDERS

This CONFIRMATION OF CHANGE OF NAME OF COLLATERAL AGENT FOR SECURED LENDERS (the "Confirmation of Collateral Agent Name Change Agreement") dated December 31, 2023 is made by TREE ISLAND WIRE (USA), INC., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware (together with its successors and assigns, "U.S. Borrower") and WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION CANADA, a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of Ontario, acting in its capacity as agent for the lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent") pursuant to the Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated March 25, 2010 (collectively, the "Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2010 U.S. Borrower entered into the Security Agreements with the entity then known as WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION (CANADA) acting as agent for and on behalf of the lenders;

AND WHEREAS, on March 31, 2010 WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION (CANADA) changed its name to become WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION CANADA;

AND WHEREAS, the Security Agreements showing the former name of the Agent were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about April 8, 2010;

AND WHEREAS, on April 1, 2016 WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION CANADA changed its name again to become WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION CANADA.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. U.S. Borrower confirms that the Agent is the same legal entity as and enjoys all the rights of signatory WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION (CANADA) in respect of the Security Agreements;
- 2. The parties hereto request this Confirmation of Collateral Agent Name Change Agreement be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office against the Intellectual Property set forth in Exhibit A to give notice that Agent is the agent for the lenders in respect of the Security Agreements; and
- 3. This Confirmation of Collateral Agent Name Change Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Borrower has executed this Confirmation of Collateral Agent Name Change Agreement as of the date first written above,

TREE ISLAND WIRE (USA), INC..

Per:

Name: Brian Liu

Title: CFO and VP, Finance

I have the authority to bind the Corporation,

LEGAL\_42520043.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Confirmation of Collateral Agent Name Change Agreement as of the date first written above,

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION CANADA

Name Jamie Gallant

Title: VP

I have the authority to bind the Corporation,

LEGAL\_42520043.1

# EXHIBIT A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TREE ISLAND WIRE (USA), INC.

# U.S. PATENTS

Description of Patent	Date/Filed Issued	Patent/Application Number
FASTENER WITH GRAPHIC	April 30, 1996	5511917
INDICATOR OF DIMENSIONS	_	
AND METHOD FOR		
GRAPHICALLY INDICATING		
FASTENER DIMENSIONS		

## U.S. TRADEMARKS

Description of TradeMark	Registration /Filing Date	Registration/Ap plication Number
K-LATH	July 13, 2004	2862402
TI (Logo)	September 25, 2007	3299200
TRUE SPEC NAIL IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (Logo)	May 27, 2008	3438054

LEGAL\_42520043.1

**TRADEMARK REEL: 008366 FRAME: 0110** 

**RECORDED: 03/12/2024**